4.  Questions to Ministers Without Notice - The Minster for Treasury and Resources
4.1 Deputy G.P. Southern:

Following his response to my written question 18aty the Minister appears to state that there
may be a large structural deficit of up to £80 imilin 2014. Has he revised his view of the
recession, because the income coming in in 2014b&ibased on 2013 income tax returns and
2012 company tax returns? Is he suggesting tletdhession will now go on longer than
previously thought, i.e. beyond 2012 and, furtheencan he say why? Because nowhere in
this explanation does he explain why we have aafled structural deficit; what is accounting
for that?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf (The Minister for Treasury andResources):

| think the Deputy and | have already had discussim the media about this. A structural

deficit arises because in a period of contraction gever quite get to the level of income that
you were expected to if you had carried on havingnemic growth year on year and the

structural deficit arises because the offsettirgnglng continues to rise. If spending were to be
similarly checked and reduced by economic growibntthe structural deficit would not arise.

We are investing in the economy, we are investmdsianders throughout the period of the
downturn, hence there is going to be a structweticid which emerges in 2012.

The Bailiff:

Are you following that, Deputy?
Deputy G.P. Southern:

No.

4.2 The Connétable of St. Mary:

The Minister will be aware that in the United Kirmyd, Royal Mail, as the universal service
provider, is required to distribute election mateon behalf of candidates. As a representative
of the shareholder of Jersey Post, if such a pimvigas introduced in Jersey, does the Minister
have a view on how this could be achieved and havould affect processes?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

As the shareholder representative, | have hadetter Ifrom Privileges and Procedures sent to
me. Personally, from a Minister’s perspectivegieg with P.P.C. and with the chairman that we
should provide free mailing for elections. 1 thitikat that should be enshrined in whatever
arrangements we do[Approbation] How we achieve it needs to be discussed butylglea
Jersey Post will not want to take on the respolisgsi of providing it free of charge. However,
as the shareholder with responsibility, | am hafgpgngage in discussions with Jersey Post to
find a solution. | do not want to remind the goBdnnétable that she has a carry forward
projected in her Privileges and Procedures Stdtdsreey budget. There are a number of ways
that we can deal with it but we certainly shouldén&ree mailing for all election candidates and
it should be properly organised.

4.3 Deputy M. Tadier:

Will the Minister acknowledge that he is misleadthg public when in the media he talks about
binary choice of either having to raise taxes or gpending, firstly, because the 2 are not
mutually exclusive and, secondly, because in thentpast the Minister himself has told us it is
very likely that we will have to do both or, certb, it is very likely that we will have to raise
taxes and also maintain current levels of spending?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:



If | need to clarify, then it is either/or, so waue a structural deficit. | am happy for the Islan
to use the Stabilisation Fund to invest in Islasdérvest in projects during the downturn, but
that situation cannot continue for ever. If we éavstructural deficit which is a year-on-year
mismatch between income and expenditure, then dreraimply 2 choices: either taxes rise or
spending is cut, or it is a combination of the 2.

4.3.1 Deputy M. Tadier:

The Minister has just contradicted himself in thaty last statement. It is clearly then not an
“either/or”. It is certainly very possible that wan be doing both. Given that the Minister had
told us that, will he acknowledge that in fact #hé scope to raise taxes but to raise the right
taxes to make taxation more progressive to avordwmption taxes but to tax well, and at the
same time to avoid real areas of waste in depatsnagithout cutting baseline and necessary
expenditure?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

The structural deficit is calculated on the badis aelatively prudent increase in expenditure.
The Assembly and the Deputy will be aware that éhare significant challenges on the
expenditure front. There are many - too many - Mers' views, unfunded initiatives: there are
improvements in the Health Service, dealing witk thacklog in maintenance, there is the
dealing with the ageing society. There are a nurabehallenges which the Assembly is going
to have to deal with over and above that of thecsiiral deficit. The comprehensive spending
review and the fiscal strategy review which will e in parallel over the course of 2010 in
preparation for the Business Plan and budget attemmgconcile all of these issues. Inevitably,
there are going to be some tough choices, somedspgetimits for departments, releasing
money for new services and there is going to bange, if a structural deficit emerges, of tax-
raising measures as well.

4.4 Deputy S. Pitman:

In the budget documents for 2010 it talks aboutfiseal strategy review and underneath that it
says: “The Minister announced in October the pfansn Island fiscal strategy review to ensure
an appropriate level of public services can comtitube sustained from public finances in the
face of significant pressures.” | do not see arigiance in that review that will include looking
at the overtime costs to the States and neithel sk it in the comprehensive spending review.
Can | ask the Minister what review or researcheisip done to look at that issue?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

That is a very good question. | will be announamghe budget speech on 8th December a lot
more detail of the comprehensive spending revied te fiscal strategy review, of how |
envisage it working, what the terms of referencé¢his people which will be deployed in order to
carry out these reviews, also how | will be workigh the Isle of Man and Guernsey. The
Deputy makes a good point in relation to pay aredappropriate level of overtimet, cetera. |
think the Chief Minister has already referred te tmportance that we are placing on doing a
comprehensive review of pay and conditions acrespublic sector and no doubt the issues of
overtime will be raised to that. Certainly theusof overtime and nurses pay commanded the
attention of S.E.B. (States Employment Board) Faitay.

4.4.1 Deputy S. Pitman:
When specifically then does he see this issue kmddgessed in one of these reviews or another?
Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

| have made it clear that the comprehensive spgmaiview will be comprehensive. There will
be torchlight shone into areas of public spending ia those departments that have previously
perhaps presented themselves as no-go areas ia téraificiency, but a lot of areas will be



reviewed. Therefore, that is why | am putting thge, as we speak, in advance of the budget
statement of 8th December of how | am going to leaekd put together the comprehensive
spending review which will deal with this use ofygs well.

4.5 Deputy P.V.F. Le Claire:

A complex question but | have given the Ministez treads up on it, so hopefully | can get the
answer. The D.C.S. (Depositors Compensation Schemich has been supported by the
Minister for Treasury and Resources - being brodghivard by the Minister for Economic
Development is not yet ready to extend protectmanball businesses. The answer given for the
reason why was that the level of understandingthadcextent to that which it would extend is
difficult at this time to ascertain. However, thepositors Compensation Scheme will extend to
natural depositors. Given that it will extend hoge, what are those numbers, please?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

| think this is a matter for my colleague, the Miir for Economic Development, if | may not go
into detail with that. With the advance of BlackBes | did know the question the Deputy was
going to ask. | do not have the data in relatiorthte split between businesses and natural
persons but we will have that in advance of the.B.@ebate.

4.5.1 Deputy P.V.F. Le Claire:

With respect, | appreciate that the BlackBerries ot the answer to all, but it was not my
question. My question was how many natural deposiare there that we will be protecting?
We are told that we cannot extend this to smalifasses because we do not know the numbers.
Therefore, it is being extended to natural depasjtwe should know the numbers. What are the
numbers of natural depositors?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

Those are complex numbers which | am happy to sadcirculate to Members in advance of
the D.C.S. debate after | have consulted with tiegter for Economic Development who holds
the data.

4.6 The Deputy of St. John:

Of the fiscal stimulus, how much has been pledged;of that does the Minister still have funds
to spend? If so, can he consider setting moneleas none has been put aside in the budget for
main drains extension out into the countrysige@ughter] Secondly, as the Water Board pay
dividends to the States, would he consider usirg dividends in extending mains water
supplies, yet again, out into the countryside?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

I am not sure that | should use the questions withotice precious time to revisit figures that |
have already made and put into the public domamutabommitted and fiscal stimulus amounts.
I have all the amounts here but | really do nottargo into the detail. There is the £44 million
which has already been split into skills trainibgcklog and maintenance. | have committed,
with the Minister for Transport and Technical Seed, to deal with the issue of liquid waste in
the manner in which the Deputy knows. In fact,hage invited him, I think, on a working party
that will be created next year to deal with theigssf liquid waste. We all want to deal with the
unfairness of where some people are connectecetm#in sewer and some people are not, and
also dealing with the extensions of main seweresacthe Island. Innovative thinking is going
to be required, investment is going to be requaed | am open to suggestions of the role that
Jersey Water may or may not have in that processgdorward, suffice it to say that the
dividend that is received from Jersey Water - whighalso subject to a review which | am
carrying out on all the utilities and the appromeress of the dividend - is included in States



income and is required to pay for all services #ratin the Business Plan and budget next year,
so | cannot double-spend it.

4.6.1 The Deputy of St. John:

At question time the Minister is trying, yet agals old tricks of fluffing answers as he did with
Deputy Le Claire earlier and he is trying to ddatme. We are entitled to the information.
When we put the new system together prior to myitgathe Chamber 4 years ago, it was said
that Ministers would be accountable. | do not éadi that the Minister for Treasury and
Resources is being accountable. He is being defenget again, because he does not have the
answers. He should give us the answers and | déthamanswers.

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

This Minister is very accountable and he is veryl\weepared but he does not think that one
should spend 5 minutes going through the allocadiof47 million. | will run through it if the
Deputy wants or | will send an email.

The Bailiff:

| have to say, Deputy, | do not think that is aductive use of questions without notice where
many Members wish to ask questions and there s ltmit on answers that Ministers must
give.

The Deputy of St. John:

| do not want to argue with the ChaMembers: Oh!] but | do expect the Chair to support
Back-Benchers, not Minister§Members: Ohl]

The Bailiff:

Deputy, the Chair does indeed support Back-Benchersolding Ministers to account but
question time must be used productively. Thahésdort of matter for a written question if you
want a lot of detail.

Deputy P.V.F. Le Claire:

Can | just say, | thought that was unfair criticisfrthe Chair from a Back-Bencher’s perspective
myself. [Members: Oh!]

The Deputy of St. John:

I will retract it, Sir, | did not mean any offent@you. [Laughter]
The Bailiff:

None taken.

4.7 Deputy A.E. Jeune:

Would the Minister please advise Members what he&lasg to bring about collaborative
working with his counterparts in Guernsey and the éf Man and what progress is being made?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

| hope | will get credit for those interventionsdahwill send an email about the fiscal stimulus
money immediately after | sit down. | welcome theestion of the co-operative working with
Guernsey and the Isle of Man. The Chief Ministes hlready answered the questions in relation
to Zero/Ten and how we are going to be respondirthe change in mood within the European
Union. It is my fervent belief that we should berking co-operatively with Guernsey and the
Isle of Man in dealing and having bilateral dis¢ass with E.U. partners and, indeed, the United
Kingdom. It is for that reason that | have beegaging with my colleague in the Isle of Man -
Mr. Bell - and Deputy Parkinson in Guernsey. | riviat Bell in London 2 weeks ago, had a



comprehensive discussion with him, we are now igule@ communication and | am also
agreeing a communication and a joint Channel Isafiscal strategy review with Deputy
Parkinson to ensure a joined-up approach that psrhas never happened before but is now
well underway.

4.8 Deputy T.M. Pitman:

Can the Minister just confirm that he knew befoeeamnounced the pay freeze that there was
likely to be a £14 million surplus for 2009 revesfdleJust to say, Sir, that | will be bringing you
a nice, shiny green apple tomorrow.

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

| have already said in an interview with Deputy ®eun that | knew of the increase in income,
the £14 million, | think it was on 12th October.s Members would expect of me, | am briefed
on matters of income before finalising the budget therefore they are not immediately put in
the public domain. But what | will say to the Dépis that the £14 million income that was
received as a one-off as a result of the splendih@mic growth in 2008 does not change the
fact that there is a structural deficit and a segissue in terms of public finances going forward,
not anywhere like the kind of challenges of othlaces but nevertheless is a real issue. The fact
that there is a short-term one-off income from 2G@8enue does not change any of the
arguments that were put forward in the pay freeze.

The Bailiff:

Now that, in fact, completes question time, buview of the time taken over the Deputy of St.
John’s questions, | will allow one extra questiooni Deputy Le Hérissier.

4.9 Deputy R.G. Le Hérissier:

Would the Minister outline how he intends to inwlthe staff of the States of Jersey in his
comprehensive spending review?

Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

I would very much hope that there will be wide eggyaent both by Members of this Assembly
and staff. | will set out exactly the process, teems of reference of the comprehensive
spending review in the budget speech on 8th Decembwill also explain how we intend to
issue any interim reports and how recommendatiath®&made, perhaps with an interim report
being produced and then a final report in relatorhe Business Plan later on that year. But
certainly the views of, not only staff, but membefghe general public and as wide as possible
consultation of the comprehensive spending reviewaing to be necessary and required and
valued.

4.9.1 Deputy R.G. Le Hérissier:
Could the Minister identify the techniques he wile with staff to increase consultation?
Senator P.F.C. Ozouf:

Being honest, being clear and being transparetérms of the challenges that we are facing.
Staff at the coalface have ideas about how we iwgamave and direct public money in a most
appropriate way. |try and spend at least a coaptaornings every 2 or 3 weeks with different
departments, understanding their problems andgohdeknow other Ministers do that too with
their departments in other areas. | would hopewleaengage and have a constructive but honest
debate about the real challenges that we have akbloete we direct public spending going
forward.

The Bailiff:
Very well, so that brings questions without noticehe Minister to an end.



